In situ polymerization of tetraethoxysilane in
poly(methyl methacrylate): morphology
and dynamic mechanical properties
Christine J. T. Landry* and Bradley K. Coltrain
Corporate Research Laboratories, Eastman Kodak Company, Rochester,
New York 14650-2110, USA
and Brian K. Brady
Photographic Research Laboratories, Eastman Kodak Company, Rochester,

of PMMA/TEOS. Also, a few base catalysed samples
were prepared for which the time between adding the
water/catalyst mixture and solution coating was varied.
PMMA-33B-30a was coated immediately after the
addition of ! M NH4OH, PMMA-33B-30b was coated
after 1.5 h, and PMMA-33B-30c was coated after 3 h.
All samples are listed in Table 1, where PMMA-33B-30
was coated after 16 h as described above.
Table 1 P M M A / T E O S  sample composit ion and preparation
Composit ion
Mol % Vol %
Sample TEOS" SiO2 b
Coating
temperature
Catalyst (°C) Appearance
PMMA-33B-30 33 13.5
PMMA-33B-30 33 13.5
PMMA-33B-30a 33 13.5
PMMA-33B-30b 33 13.5
PMMA-33B-30c 33 13.5
PMMA-53A-30 53 26.7
PMMA-33A-30 33 13.5
PMMA-33A-19 33 13.5
PMMA-33A-11 33 13.5
PMMA-24A-30 24 9.4
PMMA-17A-30 17 6.3
PMMA-11A-30 11 3.8
1 M NH4OH 30 White
1 M NH4OH 30 White
1 M NH4OH 30 White
1 M NH4OH 30 White